Public Document Pack

-

Ly

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors Bell and Graham, Vice Conveners;
and Councillor Stewart, the Depute Provost; and Councillors Cormie, Delaney,
Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar, Henrickson, Lumsden, Macdonald, McLellan and
Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 3 January 2020

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

The Members of the OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE are requested to

meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 at
2.00pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1 There are no urgent items at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1 There are no exempt items of business at this time.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 -
6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1 There are no requests for deputation at this time




MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 12 November - for approval (Pages 7 -

12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.1 Committee Business Planner (Pages 13 - 18)

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.1 There are no reports under this heading

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

8.1 Disability Equity Partnership (Pages 19 - 34)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE, RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

9.1 Performance Report - COM/20/001 (Pages 35 - 98)

GENERAL BUSINESS

10.1 Annual Report on the Performance of Aberdeen City Council from the

Scottish Roadworks Commissioner - OPE/20/009 (Pages 99 - 114)

10.2 Review of Leased Centres and Learning Centres - OPE/20/012 - to follow

EXEMPT BUSINESS

10.3 There are no items of exempt business at this time.

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here
Service Updates for this Committee can be viewed here

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey
McBain on 01224 522123 or email lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk


http://www.aberdeen
[...]
 any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 3



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5.1

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 12 November 2019. Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL
DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillors
Bell and Graham, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allan (as substitute for
Councillor Lesley Dunbar), Cormie, Delaney, Donnelly (as substitute for
Councillor Lumsden), Flynn (as substitute for Councillor Jackie Dunbar),
Henrickson, Macdonald, McLellan, Stewart, the Depute Provost and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WEIGHT RESTRICTION TO STOP HGV'S USING SCHOOL ROAD/ GOLF ROAD/
PARK ROAD AND PARK STREET

1. The Committee had before it the following petition which had been submitted by
the lead petitioner Mr Lewis McGill.

“We the undersigned petition the Council to introduce a weight restriction to stop HGV’s
from using School Road/ Golf Road/ Park Road and Park Street and to ask the Council
to write to Police Scotland to consider the installation of speed cameras along School
Road and Golf Road in Seaton.

The Convener explained the process and invited the petitioner to present his case to the
Committee.

Mr McGill explained that HGV’s constantly sped along School Road which was very
unacceptable and used it as a rat run to get to other areas in Aberdeen. Mr McGill noted
that the area was a 20MPH zone however this was never adhered to, not only by HGV’s
but cars too. He explained that he held discussions with the local community on what to
do and as a result decided to do a petition to try and get HGV’s off School Road. Mr
McGill explained that there had been several accidents in the area with one death on
King Street, and highlighted that the road was not built to handle the amount and size of
vehicles such as HGV’s. He noted that residents did not feel safe due to the amount of
traffic on the road and with cars parked at either side of the road, it meant that children
living in the area were not safe to play.

Mr McGill went on to speak about the regeneration of Seaton and spoke about the
impact the Aberdeen Western Peripheral Route had on traffic levels in the area. Mr
McGill stated that the levels had dropped at first, however felt that the amount of HGV’s
using the route had returned to what they were. Mr McGill highlighted that according to
Police Scotland, 85% of HGV’s using the area, were going over the speed limit and
there was no potential of getting speed cameras in the area.

Page 5


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=6669&Ver=4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

Finally Mr McGill spoke about the health impact the amount of vehicles passing by had
on residents in regards to the fumes and noted that a lot were suffering with asthma as a
result. Also the vehicles were causing the roads to vibrate, with cracks appearing on
School Road as a result, as well as on the pavements.

Members then asked a number of questions of Mr McGill and Vycki Ritson, Team
Leader, Operations and Protective Services.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to note that officers had recently undertaken traffic surveys in the area and were
due to examine the results and look at various options as a result; and

(i) to therefore agree that no action be taken from the Committee at this point, and to
request that a Service Update be provided to members in advance of the January
Committee, to give assurance on safety measures and what action was being
proposed for the area.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17 SEPTEMBER 2019

2, The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 17 September
2019, for approval.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to agree to remove items 6 (Petition School Road), 7 (Performance Report), 8
(Risk Register), 9 (Joint Inspection of Children’s Services) and 10 (Out of
Authority Residential Placements);

(i) to note that item 5 (Council Housing Rent Management and Universal Credit
Review of Implementation of Full Service), would come to the January
Committee;

(i)  to note that for item 13 (Community Learning Centre and leased Community
Centre provision) that a meeting would take place at the end of November with
the wider stakeholders;

(iv)  to note that item 11 (Windmill Brae) would come to Committee in March 2020,
following the further meetings taking place that were scheduled; and

(V) to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

Page 6



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

REFERRAL FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE OF 29 OCTOBER 2019

4, The Committee had before it a referral from the Licensing Committee of 29
October 2019, which requested:-

To refer the matter of allowing access for private hire car drivers through bus gates to
the Operational Delivery Committee for their consideration.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to instruct the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to commence
the necessary statutory procedure to permit private hire vehicles access through
the Bedford Road bus gate. If no significant objections were received, then to
progress with the public advertisement and report any objections to a future
meeting of this Committee; and

(i) instruct the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services, to report back to
this Committee on the potential impact of allowing private hire vehicles through
the city’s remaining bus gates, where taxis were already permitted.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/19/396

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key
performance measures relating to the Operations function.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance measures
relating to the Operations function.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to note that officers would liaise with the Chief Officer - Corporate Landlord, in
regard to repair targets for lighting within sheltered housing, and would report
back to members in this regard; and

(i) to otherwise note the information contained in the Performance Report.

JOINT INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - OPE/19/408

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Integrated Children’s
and Family Services, which provided the Committee with independent external
assurance as a result of the Care Inspectorate’s independent examination of the
systems, processes and practices in place across the multi agency partnership.

Page 7



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

The report also reminded the Committee of the work being undertaken across Children’s
Services, and how the associated actions arising from the inspection were already
included in existing strategic improvement plans such as the Local Outcome
Improvement Plan, Child Protection Improvement Plan and Corporate Parenting Action
Plan.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee -

(@) note the findings of the “Report of a joint inspection of services for children and
young people in need of care and protection in Aberdeen” — September 2019;
and

(b)  note that the Community Planning Partnership was required to prepare a plan
detailing the action it intended to take in response to the Inspection Report within
6 weeks of its publication, had submitted this action plan to the Care Inspectorate
and that this action plan be shared with Members via a Service Update.

The Commiittee resolved:-
(i) to thank officers for their continued efforts with the Joint Inspection; and
(i) to otherwise approve the recommendations.

RISK REGISTER - OPE/19/409

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the
Director of Customer Services, which presented the Cluster Risk Registers and
Assurance Maps in accordance with Committee Terms of Reference and to provide
assurance on the Council’s system of risk management.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee note the Cluster Risk Registers and Assurance Maps set out in
Appendices A — C.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.

ANNOUNCEMENT

8. The Convener offered his congratulations to the team in Building Services, for
their success at the CITB Apprenticeship Awards and being crowned Workplace Mentor
of the Year at the awards ceremony in London. He also congratulated colleagues in
Fleet Services for winning the Local Authority Fleet Operator of the year award by
Transport News.

- Councillor John Wheeler, Convener

Page 8



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
12 November 2019

Page 9



This page is intentionally le
[...]
nd
Commissioner Annual the annual figures h?d Maclver/ Kevin Protective Operations Purpose 1
been delayed and will not . . and 3.2
Performance Abercrombie Services

be issued until some time
during the next quarter.
ON AGENDA

T'9 Wa)| epuaby



2T obed

A B C D E F G H
Delayed or
Recommende | Explanation if
Report Title Minute Reference/Committee Decision or Purpose of Update Chief Officer Directorate Terms of | d for removal delayed,
Report Reference | or transfer, removed or
enter either D,| transferred
R,or T
ODC 14/03/19 - To note that a report would be brought back to |Delayed to enable As all data sets
the November meeting on the progress being made, which cognisance to be taken of are not
would also provide details on what was being done to support |the recently approved available for the
tenants. To review Universal Credit |Child Poverty Action Plan final report, the
after the first year of implementation and identify any learnings |and whether any changes report will now
or recommendations that the council has adopted to support to Universal Credit are be submitted to
the transition to full UC service. required. This will enable a future
the report to provide the meeting to
. . awaited information to ensure
Council Housing Rent Education Operational Early completeness
Managementand Delivery Committee . | Intervention and for committee.
Universal Cred!t Review regarding school meals, Neil Carnegie Community Customer 1 D
g;'rr\rl‘igfmema“on of Full closer to the end of the Empowerment
school year as per the
initial EODC instruction.
Community Learning Council Budget 05/04/19 - To instruct the Chief Officer - Early |Meeting is scheduled
Centre and leased Intervention and Community Empowerment to undertake a early Nov 2019 with wider
Community Centre review of Community Learning Centre and leased Community |stakeholders to consider
provision Centre provision to ensure best value, appropriate direction the initial findings from
and scrutiny of service provision
[...]
ship
will be carried out by the Equalities team.

Applications will be processed as follows:

¢ Invitation to apply to recruit members with the qualifying criteria
and skills brought to DEP

e Acknowledge receipt applications within 5 working days

e Applications will be vetted by the Equalities team and any other
appropriate external organisation to ensure impartiality through the
process

e If required, applicants may be invited to an informal conversation
as part of the membership application process.

Membership Reapplication

e Members will be invited to re-apply prior to the end of their
membership

e Reapplications will be vetted in line with application procedures
above.

e Successful applicants will be reappointed and begin a new three-
year term.

Appointment

Page 27



Appendix: A

Successful applicants will get a formal written notification from the
Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment
confirming their membership

All members must have a commitment to the aim and objectives of
the partnership

Members are required to sign and adhere to the DEP Constitution
and the Code of Conduct

Selection

Qualifying criteria will be used to determine the applicants’
eligibility

The selection process will ensure that the membership is
representative of people with various forms of disability and a wide
range of knowledge or experience around disability issues
Appointments will be merit-based on disability knowledge,
experience and interest.

Criteria

Experience disabling barriers that affect your choices and
activities; or

Have personal and / or operational expertise and demonstratable
knowledge of disability issues; or

Be an active advocate for someone who is disabled or may have a
disabling condition; or

Be a member of an organisation which represents disabled people.

Membership Role / Commitment

Positive and consensual decision making

Communicating with respect and integrity

Negotiating and influencing towards partnership outcomes
R
[...]
lic
Life etc (Scotland) Act 2000 in performance of my functions in
that office.

Signature

Print Name

Page 31


https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/codes-of-conduct/councillors-code-of-conduct
https://www.standardscommissionscotland.org.uk/codes-of-conduct/councillors-code-of-conduct

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 9.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery Committee

DATE oth January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Operational Delivery Performance Report
REPORT NUMBER COM/20/001

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne and Andy MacDonald
CHIEF OFFICER Martin Murchie

REPORT AUTHOR Louise Fox

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1 and 3

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present Committee with the status of key performance measures relating to
the Operations function (non-Education).

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance
information contained in the report Appendices.

BACKGROUND

This report is to provide members with key performance measures in relation
the Operations function (non-Education).

On 28" March 2019, the Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee agreed
a revised Performance Management Framework which set out arrangements
for establishing and reporting performance measures to the Council’s
Committees. The Framework recognises that the City’s refreshed Local
Outcome Improvement Plan (LOIP) has put in place updated measures,
through stretch outcomes and key improvement measures, and that these have
been aligned to the Council Delivery Plan, agreed by Council on 5" March
2019. These significant changes require to be integrated within the Council’s
performance management arrangements.

Page 33



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

In addition, the Framework provides an amended approach within which
performance will be reported to committees. This presents performance data
and analysis within four perspectives as shown below.

Customer

* KPIs common to all 
[...]
 Hourly rate of Pay (Female) £14.87 £15.17 £16.13
The gender pay gap 0.26% 1.66% 0.56%

96 abed

24




Agenda Item 10.1

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Operational Delivery

DATE 9 January 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TTLE | e e e
REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/009

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne

CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly

REPORT AUTHOR Kevin Abercrombie

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1 & 3.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update the Committee on the performance of Aberdeen City Council’s
Roads Maintenance and Roadworks Coordination sections following the
publication of the annual performance report by the Scottish Roadworks
Commissioner.

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended this Committee: -

Note the contents of the Commissioners report, dated 4" September 2019
(Appendix 3).

Acknowledge the updated information as contained within this report, following
the joint meeting between representatives of Aberdeen City Council and the
Commissioner’s office on the 315t October 2019; and -

Instruct the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to provide a

service update, in late January or early February 2020, regarding the
Commissioner’s decision relating to removal of the improvement plan.

Page 97



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.4

3.5

BACKGROUND

The Scottish Roadworks Commissioner oversees improvements to the
planning, co-ordination and quality of road works by both Local Authorities and
statutory undertakers in Scotland. All works as undertaken within the adopted
highways in Scotland require to be noticed in accordance with the conditions
and timescales as set out in the New Roads and Street Works Act 1991. These
works are recorded on the Commissioner's noticing system (Symology).
Any proposed works entered onto the Symology system without the requisite
information, or out-with the prescribed timescales (both prior to and after the
works are undertaken) will incur a ‘noticing failure’. The office of the Scottish
Roadworks Commissioner (OSRWC) issues quarterly figure
[...]
ur mid-year performance is made available to senior managers in
November,

Should you wish to discuss any part of this letter please do not hesitate to contact my
Performance Manager Graham Milne at: enquires@roadworks.scot

Yours sincerely

Angus Carmichael
Scottish Road Works Commissioner

Page 112



	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5.1 Minute of the Previous Meeting of 12 November -  for approval
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	8.1 Disability Equity Partnership
	Constitution 2019  - no track changes
	Constitutiontrackchanges2019
	Membership Procedure 2019
	External Members and the Councillors' Code of Conduct  - FINAL

	9.1 Performance Report - COM/20/001
	Performance Report Appendix A final 9th Jan 2020
	Performance Report Appendix B final 9th Jan 2020

	10.1 Annual Report on the Performance of Aberdeen City Council from the Scottish Roadworks Commissioner - OPE/20/009
	Scottish commissioner Appendix 1
	Scottish roadsworks - appendix 2
	Scottish commissioner Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 January 2020. Minute of Meeting of the OPERATIONAL
DELIVERY COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Wheeler, Convener; Councillor
Graham, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cormie, Lesley Dunbar, Jackie Dunbar,
Henrickson, Houghton (as substitute for Councillor Bell), Lumsden, Macdonald,
McLellan (as substitute for Councillor Townson), Alex Nicoll (as substitute for
Councillor Jackie Dunbar for items 6 and 12), Audrey Nicoll, Stewart, the Depute
Provost and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Delaney).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

WELCOME

1. The Convener welcomed Councillor Audrey Nicoll to her first meeting of the
Operational Delivery Committee.

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2. The Convener had determined that item 10.2, on the agenda, Review of Leased
Centres and Learning Centres, be considered as a matter of urgency in terms of Section
50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, as there were a number of
late changes requested from officers which impacted on the recommendations.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the decision of the Convener.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 10.3 (Review of
Leased Centres and Learning Centres — Exempt Appendices) with the press and public
excluded..

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 10.3 so as to avoid
disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in paragraphs 2 and 6 of
Schedule 7(A) of the Act.



https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=619&MId=7099&Ver=4

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4, The Convener advised that there were three requests for deputations in regard to
item 10.2 — Review of Leased Centres and Learning Centres.

The Convener sought the agreement of the Committee to suspend Standing Order 14.1
to allow the deputations to be heard, as the substantive report had been published late
and therefore the deputation requests did not comply with the deadline set out.

The Committee resolved:-
to agree to suspend Standing Order 14.1 to enable the deputations to be heard.

Councillor Alex Nicoll replaced Councillor Jackie Dunbar to hear the
deputation requests and the substantive report, agenda item 10.2, Review of
Leased Centres and Learning Centres.

DEPUTATION REQUESTS

5. The Committee heard from Alexander Mess, who was involved with various
community groups in his local area. Mr Mess advised that as a taxpayer and also
representing three various community models, he wanted to speak in regards to the
review of leased centres and learning centres.

Mr Mess explained that a lot of work had gone into the report but he had lots of
questions regarding the report. He advised that social capital had not been looked at
and felt that this was very important. He stated that there had been no increase in
existing funding to centres and no cost of living increase. He also explained that he felt
it was unfair that volunteers had to apply for grants for the centres.

Mr Mess also highlighted that volunteers carried out a vast amount of tasks within the
centres and he urged members to look closely at all of the work that was undertaken
and to investigate social capital in order to make centres more successful.

Member asked a number of questions of Mr Mess.

The Committee then heard from Andy Finlayson, who was representing Altens and Cove
Community Association (ACCA). Mr Finlayson explained that he was a board member
of ACCA and noted his extreme concern regarding the lateness of the report being
published. He also stated that this was the third review in the last few years and centres
relied on volunteers. He intimated that the amount of reviews had a negative impact on
the volunteers. Mr Finlayson suggested that if the report was to be agreed, that centres



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

would close as a result and noted how it was very difficult for centres to get funding from
charitable organisations or grants if they were on a short term lease. He informed
members that centres needed a ten year lease in order to be successful in getting
grants.

Mr Finlayson concluded that the money spent on doing the review would be more than
the money saved, and it had caused extreme anxiety with volunteers. Mr Finlayson also
questioned why the responses to the questionnaire which was issued to all centres,
were not published along with the report.

Member then asked a number of questions of Mr Finlayson.

The Committee then heard from Paul O’Connor, who was representing Inchgarth
Community Centre. Mr O’Connor explained that he had been involved with the
community centre for 20 years. He advised that he was delighted to hear that after the
budget meeting in 2019, there were no cuts to the centres, however a review was to be
carried out. Mr O’Connor noted that centres were not told about the review. He also
highlighted that leased centres were not managed by the Council and as a result a
management agreement should not be in place.

In regard to finance, Mr O’Connor advised that each centre received £11,000 in direct
funding from the Council, however if it was not for volunteers running the centres, this
cost would be in excess of £500,000.

Mr O’Connor also raised concern at the report being published late, which meant there
was no opportunity for centres to meet with their respective teams. He also questioned
the lack of consultation with centres in regard to the report.

Finally, Mr O’Connor explained that the Liaison Officer visited the centre once a month
and helped to identify if they needed support. He also intimated that the three year
lease was unmanageable and should be a minimum of ten years. However, twenty or
twenty five years would be more beneficial to centres.

Members then asked a number of questions of Mr O’Connor.

The Convener thanked Mr Mess, Mr Finlayson and Mr O’Connor for their deputations.

At this juncture, Councillor Jackie Dunbar replaced Councillor Alex Nicoll.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF 12 NOVEMBER 2019



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

6. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 12 November,
2019 for approval.

The Commiittee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

7. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to agree to remove items 6 (Scottish Road Works Commissioner Annual
Performance), 8 (Community Learning Centre and Leased Community Centre
provision) and 9 (Performance Report) subject to the decisions taken later on the
agenda;

(i) to note that item 5 (Policy that Specifies the Existing Granite Sett and Lock Block
Streets) was being removed from this planner and transferred to Council;

(i)  to note that further information would be circulated to members by means of
email, in regard to item 27 (Use of Plastic Based Materials in Roads
Construction); and

(iv)  to otherwise note the information on the business planner.

DISABILITY EQUITY PARTNERSHIP

8. The Committee had before it, by way of referral from the Disability Equity
Partnership (DEP), a revised Constitution for the DEP, for endorsement and agreement
as parent Committee.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request that when consulting the Disability Equity Partnership (DEP) on
infrastructure projects, that the Council do so at as early a point as possible so
that the DEP’s input could influence the initial design of projects; and

(i) to otherwise approve the revised Constitution of the Disability Equity Partnership.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - COM/20/001

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer and the
Director of Customer Services, which presented Committee with the status of key
performance measures relating to the Operations function.



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

Members discussed the performance report in detail and offered various observations.
The Director of Customer Services advised that with the transition to the new data
system, data had only recently been finalised. As a result, the sickness absence figures
were not included in the report, however a Service Update was issued with the figures
for information to members.

In regards to voids and the time taken for the re-let of housing properties, it was noted
that a report was due to go to Audit, Risk and Scrutiny in February 2020.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee provide comments and observations on the performance measures
relating to the Operations function.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) in regards to Welfare Right - % of Successful Appeals, to note that officers would
report back to members by way of email, to clarify the figures contained in the
report; and

(i) to otherwise note the information contained in the Performance Report.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL FROM
THE SCOTTISH ROADWORKS COMMISSIONER - OPE/20/009

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which
updated the Committee on the performance of Aberdeen City Council's Roads
Maintenance and Roadworks Coordination sections following the publication of the
annual performance report by the Scottish Roadworks Commissioner.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

(@)  notes the contents of the Commissioner’s report, dated 4 September 2019;

(b)  acknowledges the updated information as contained within the report, following
the joint meeting between representatives of Aberdeen City Council and the
Commissioner’s office on 31 October 2019; and

(c) instructs the Chief Officer — Operations and Protective Services to provide a
service update, in late January or early February 2020, regarding the
Commissioner’s decision relating to the removal of the improvement plan.

At this juncture, Councillor Alex Nicoll replaced Councillor Jackie Dunbar.

MATTER OF URGENCY



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

The Convener accepted the following item as a matter of urgency in terms of
Section 50(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

REVIEW OF LEASED CENTRES AND LEARNING CENTRES - OPE/20/012

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and
Community Empowerment, which reported on the outcome of a review of leased centre
and learning centre provision and made recommendations to ensure best value and
scrutiny of service provision.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee —

In relation to Leased Centres -

(@) recommend to City Growth and Resources Committee that they instruct the Chief
Officer — Corporate Landlord to replace the existing lease and management
agreement arrangements with a new lease only; such lease to give the Council
the power to terminate the lease at any time by providing 12 months notice and
otherwise to contain such provisions as will, in the opinion of the Chief Officer —
Corporate Landlord following consultation with the Chief Officer — Governance,
protect the Council’s interests;

(b)  note that future development grants, as may be agreed via the Council’s
budgetary process, will be provided by means of condition of funding letters from
the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, as detailed
in section 9 of the report; and

In relation to Learning Centres —

(c) instruct the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to
review the Council’s Operational Agreements with learning centre associations
over the next 12 months and thereafter to report back to this Committee with the
outcome and findings of the review.

The Committee resolved:-

In relation to Leased Centres:-

(i) to recommend to the City Growth and Resources Committee that they instruct the
Chief Officer — Corporate Landlord to replace the existing leases and
management agreements with ten year leases (or leases for such shorter periods
as the tenants may wish) only; such leases to give the Council the power to
terminate the leases at any time by providing 12 months’ notice, on specified
grounds, and otherwise to contain such provisions as are agreed with the tenants;

(i) to note that future development grants, as may be agreed via the Council’s
budgetary process, will be provided by means of funding letters from the Chief
Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment, as detailed in section
9 of this report;

(i)  to agree that the funding for leased community centres should be agreed as part
of the Council’s annual budget setting process and recommends to the Council,




(iv)

OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

for 2020/21, there should be no reduction in the direct and indirect financial
support provided to leased community centre management committees;

to note that the leased community centre management committees will require to
seek independent legal advice during the negotiation of new leases and
recommends to the City Growth and Resources Committee that they instruct that
the Council will meet the reasonable costs of this and that the Chief Officer —
Corporate Landlord report to the relevant committee on how this can be
facilitated; and

In relation to Learning Centres:-

(V)

to instruct the Chief Officer — Early Intervention and Community Empowerment to
review the Council’s Operational Agreements with learning centre associations
over the next 12 months and thereafter to report back to this Committee with the
outcome and findings of this review.

Councillor John Wheeler, Convener



OPERATIONAL DELIVERY COMMITTEE
9 January 2020



